## Regulation of Imports and Exports (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2003

### **Table of Contents**

# **Enacting Formula**

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Amendment of regulation 3
- 3 Amendment of regulation 8
- 4 Amendment of regulation 11
- 5 Amendment of regulation 12
- 6 Amendment of regulation 21
- 7 Amendment of regulation 23
- 8 Amendment of regulation 37
- 9 Amendment of First Schedule
- 10 Miscellaneous amendments

### No. S 170

### REGULATION OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS ACT

# REGULATION OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2003

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Regulation of Imports and

PDF created date on: 25 Feb 2022

Exports Act, the Minister for Trade and Industry hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Regulation of Imports and Exports (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2003 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2003.

## Amendment of regulation 3

- 2. Regulation 3 of the Regulation of Imports and Exports Regulations (Rg 1) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting paragraph (5) and substituting the following paragraph:
  - "(5) Notwithstanding paragraphs (2), (3) and (4), the Director-General may, on the application of any person and subject to the discretion of the Director-General, grant a permit for the import, export or transhipment of any such goods."

## **Amendment of regulation 8**

- **3.** Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting paragraph (3) and substituting the following paragraph:
  - "(3) Notwithstanding paragraphs (1) and (2), the Director-General may, in his discretion, authorise any importer or exporter or agent acting on behalf of an importer or exporter to take delivery of or despatch any goods without submission of the permit and such authorisation shall be subject to such conditions as may be imposed by the Director-General."

## **Amendment of regulation 11**

- **4.** Regulation 11 of the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by deleting the words "submit to the Board in such manner as the Board may require" in paragraph (2) and substituting the words "submit to the Director-General in such manner as he may require"; and
  - (b) by deleting paragraph (3) and substituting the following paragraph:
    - "(3) The Director-General may, in his discretion and subject to such conditions as he may impose, allow the owner, master or agent of the vessel or aircraft to submit a statement in such form as the Director-General may require in lieu of the documents specified in paragraph (2)."